Typically, Global Blue refunds the VAT (net of transaction fees) to the international shoppers, after which it 
collects the full VAT from the merchant or tax authorities after approximately thirty (30) days on average and pays 
the merchant the percentage of the transaction fee after approximately one hundred twenty seven (127) days on 
average. 

If Global Blue experiences rapid month-on-month volume growth, this could lead to a short-term, temporary 
surge of its net working capital to fund the rapid volume increase in VAT refunds. Very large movements in Global 
Blue’s net working capital position could have a significant effect on its business and financial condition, if Global